SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Ave. Denver, Colorado 80203 DATE FILED **Original Proceeding** December 2, 2025 3:28 PM Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2025-2026 #149 ("Right to Continue Living from Conception") Petitioners: Tralita Faye Barnhart & ▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲ **Angela Eicher** v. Respondent: Kelly L. Page and Title Board: Kathleen Wallace, Michael Dohr, and Kurt Morrison Attorneys for Respondent: Case No. 2025SA333 Mark G. Grueskin, #14621 Recht Kornfeld, P.C. 1490 Stout Street, Suite 1400 Denver, Colorado 80202 303-573-1900 (telephone) 303-446-9400 (facsimile)

RESONDENT'S OPENING BRIEF ON PROPOSED INITIATIVE 2025-2026 #149 ("RIGHT TO CONTINUE LIVING FROM CONCEPTION")

mark@rklawpc.com nate@rklawpc.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
A. Statement of Facts
B. Nature of the Case, Course of Proceedings, and Disposition Below3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4
LEGAL ARGUMENT5
I. The Title Board lacked jurisdiction to set a title for #149 because this measure violates the single subject requirement
A. Standard of review5
B. Preservation of issues for appeal7
C. Initiative #149 contains at least two subjects: (1) abolishing the constitutional right to abortion; and (2) establishing, for children, "the right to continue living" from the moment of their conception
1. #149's first subject: abolishing the existing constitutional right to an abortion
2. #149's second subject: establishing a child's continuing constitutional right to live, after birth
D. The Title Board correctly refused to set titles for a measure, a single subject of which it could neither clearly identify or state at rehearing15
CONCLUSION

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Organization, 597 U.S. 215 (2022)9
In re Proposed Initiative on Parental Notification of Abortions for Minors, 794
P.2d 238 (Colo. 1990)
In re Title & Ballot Title & Submission Clause, and Summary for Initiative 1999-
2000 #25, 974 P.2d 458 (Colo. 1999)6, 16
In re Title & Ballot Title & Submission Clause, and Summary for Initiative 1999-
2000 #29, 972 P.2d 257 (Colo. 1999)
In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2021-2022 #1, 2021 CO 55, $\P$ 41
In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, and Summary for Initiative 1999-
2000 #104, 987 P.2d 249 (Colo. 1999)10
In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for Initiative 1997-1998 #64, 960 P.2d 1192 (Colo. 1998)6
In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2009-2010 #24, 218 P.3d 350
(Colo. 2009)
In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #89, 2014 CO 66, ¶ 19, 328 P.3d 17214
In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #132, 2016 CO 55,
¶1613
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2009-2010 No. 45</i> , 234 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2010)
Planned Parenthood of Central New Jersey v. Farmer, 220 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 2000)
Planned Parenthood of Central New Jersey v. Verniero, 41 F.Supp. 2d 478 (D.N.J. 1998)12
Wainwright v. Witt, 469 U.S. 412 (1985)
Statutes
C.R.S § 1-40-106.5(1)(e)(II)

## **Other Authorities**

Legislative Council of the Colorado General Assembly, Research Publication No.	
815 (2024) at 9, 26, 27	9
Webster's Third New International Dictionary 1306 (1976)	12
Constitutional Provisions	
Colo. Const. art. V, sec. 1(5.5)	4, 5
Colo. Const., art. I, sec. 5.5	16
Colo. Const., art. II, sec. 32	4, 7
